PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FOUNDATION AMERICAN COAL COMPANY, LLC	07/31/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALPHA AMERICAN COAL COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	One Alpha Place
Internal Address:	Attn: Legal
City:	Abingdon
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5567018
Patent Number:	6129483
Patent Number:	6132497
Patent Number:	6334738

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (304)357-0919

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3043579924

Email: monika.hussell@dinslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Monika J Hussell

Address Line 1: 900 Lee Street, Suite 600

Address Line 4: Charleston, WEST VIRGINIA 25301

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Monika J. Hussell

Total Attachments: 2

source=ArtofAmend_AmericanCoal#page1.tif source=ArtofAmend_AmericanCoal#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026260 FRAME: 0401

OP \$160.00 556701

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "FOUNDATION AMERICAN

COAL COMPANY, LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "FOUNDATION AMERICAN

COAL COMPANY, LLC" TO "ALPHA AMERICAN COAL COMPANY, LLC", FILED

IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2009, AT 10

O'CLOCK A.M.

3058550 8100

090743207

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTS CATION: 7449881

DATE: 07-31-09

PATENT REEL: 026260 FRAME: 0402

PØ2

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:00 AM 07/31/2009 FILED 10:00 AM 07/31/2009 SRV 090743207 - 3058550 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

	can Coal Company, LLC
The Certificate	of Formation of the limited liability company is hereby as
s follows:	
OTEST: The name	of the limited liability company (hereinafter called the "Company") incrican Coal Company, LLC.
1	
	The sundersigned have executed this Certific
	WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certific day of July , A.D. 2009
IN WITNESS the ^{31st}	WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certific day of July, A.D. 2009
	day of Iuly, A.D.
	By: Caut ah
	day of Iuly, A.D.
	By: Caut ah

D6084 - 05/18/2007 C T System Unline

RECORDED: 05/11/2011

PATENT REEL: 026260 FRAME: 0403